ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

| Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP | DATE ISSUED: | October 14, 2019 |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| 22712 Commerce Center Court, | CURRENT REFERENCE NO: | 16-342-ITBLW |
| Suite 114 | | |
| Dulles, VA 20166 | CONTRACT TITLE: | Fire Protection Services |

THIS IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 16-342-ITB-LW including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 14, 2019

COMMODITY CODE(S): 98138

ATTACHMENTS: AMENDMENT NO. 8, DATED OCTOBER 14, 2019

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

| VENDOR CONTACT: Joseph Cheseldine | VENDOR TEL. NO .: | <u>(443) 864-0243</u> |
|--|-------------------|-----------------------|
| EMAIL ADDRESS: jcheseldine@simplexgrinnell.com | | |
| COUNTY CONTACT: Tsehay Lightfoot | COUNTY TEL. NO .: | <u>(703) 228-0709</u> |
| COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: | | |

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. <u>16-342-ITB-LW</u> AMENDMENT NUMBER 7

This Amendment Number 8 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number <u>16-342-ITB-LW</u>, dated <u>July 6, 2016</u>, ("Main Agreement") between Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor amend the <u>Schedule A Equipment List</u> called for under the Main Agreement as follows:

Add the following properties and equipment:

1. Head Start, 2920 S. Glebe Road, Arlington, Virginia 22204.

| Equipment | Quantity | Service Frequency |
|---|----------|----------------------|
| Main Fire Alarm | 1 | Annual |
| Fire Alarm Battery Test (each) | 3 | Annual |
| Annunciator | 1 | Annual |
| Smoke Sensor Addressable | 18 | Annual |
| Heat Detector Restorable | 1 | Annual |
| Duct Sensor Addressable | 3 | Annual |
| Pull Station | 10 | Annual |
| Audio-Visual Notification | 15 | Annual |
| Control Valve | 1 | Annual |
| Dry system Test & Inspect (Includes Tamper, Pressure Switch, Low Air,Flow, Gate Valve, Fire Dept Connection Plastic caps, Valve trim & Main Drain Valve) | 1 | Annual |

Head Start Equipment List and PM Frequency:

| Extinguishers/Portables Dry-Chem refillable | 8 | Annual |
|--|---|--------|
| Dry chem- stored pressure refillable (ABC) | 8 | |

The Contractor will provide inspection, testing, maintenance, repair, replacement and installation services at the <u>Head Start</u> property for an annual amount of \$1,091.00.

2. Barcroft Parking Garage, 4200B S. Four Mile Run, Arlington, Virginia 22206

Barcroft Parking Garage Equipment List and PM Frequency

| Equipment | Quantity | Service Frequency |
|---|----------|----------------------|
| Main Fire Alarm | 1 | Annual |
| Heat Detector Restorable | 10 | Annual |
| Audio-Visual Notification | 1 | Annual |
| Extinguishers/Portables System Dry Chem- stored pressure- refillable (ABC) | 2 | Annual |
| Extinguishers/Portables System Dry Chem- stored pressure- refillable (ABC) | 2 | Annual |

The Contractor will provide inspection, testing, maintenance, repair, replacement and installation services at the <u>Barcroft Parking Garage</u> property for an annual amount of \$703.00.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZE SIGNATURE

NAME: CYNTHIA DAVIS TITLE: <u>PROCUREMENT OFFICER</u>

DATE: October 14, 2019

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: <u>Joseph Cheseldine</u>

NAME AND TITLE: <u>Joseph Cheseldine CCR</u>

DATE: <u>10/9/2019</u>